

Notice is hereby given that the Wasatch County final tax sale, pursuant to Utah Code section 59-2-1351.1, will be held starting on May 30, 2024 at 10:00 A.M online through Public Surplus at https://www.publicsurplus.com/.

## **WASATCH COUNTY TAX SALE RULES**

- 1. All wishing to bid must preregister prior to sale and be given a number for bidding. In the registration, bidders must properly and clearly identify correct information and address for tax deeds. If the tax sale is to be conducted via online auction company, each bidder must register with the online auction company conducting the tax sale prior to the sale. The name of the auction company shall be indicated in the notice of tax sale and on the county website. Bid deposits may be necessary to register as a bidder. The county nor the online auction company, as applicable, can be held responsible for late or misdirected bid deposits, proxy bids, or any other transmission, mailing, or email or other correspondence necessary to participate in the bid
- 2. All bidders have an equal opportunity to offer a bid on properties.
- 3. The county auditor will state the amount of taxes, penalties, interest and administrative cost on the parcel being offered for sale, which is the amount that bidding will start and the lowest acceptable bid.
- 4. The bid first recognized by the county auditor will be the first recorded, as in any auction; the bid recognized is the one in effect at the time.
- 5. Upon receipt of a bid sufficient to pay tax, penalty, interest, and administrative costs on the parcel, higher bids will be solicited. If the tax sale is conducted in person, all bids must be in increments of \$100.00 or more. If the tax sale is conducted via online auction company, bids must comply with the auction company's increment schedule.
- 6. After bidding on any given parcel of land has started, parties who are bidding will not be permitted to withdraw their bids. Once the auditor has closed the sale on a particular parcel the successful bidder will not be permitted to unilaterally rescind their bid. The county governing body may enforce the terms of the bid by obtaining a legal judgment against the purchaser in the amount of the bid, plus interest and attorney's fees.
- Collusive bidding is not permitted and is punishable as a Class C Misdemeanor. Collusive bidding
  means to conspire to rig bids or fix prices to make it difficult or impossible for other individuals to
  take part in the bidding process.
- 8. The final bid number announced by the Auditor is the official sale. The registered name and address will be the name that will go on the deed. One tax deed will be issued to the successful bidder for each parcel sold. This tax deed will not guarantee a clear title.
- 9. If the tax sale is conducted in person, cell phones will not be allowed in the bidding process, loud whispering, yelling or talking other than bids must be avoided so that accurate records may be kept of the proceedings of the sale.
- 10. Only cash or certified funds will be accepted in payment of property.
  - i. If the tax sale is conducted in person, full payment must be made to the county treasurer before 4:00 P.M. the day of the sale. If the closing bid amount is not

- paid for on the day of the sale, the parcel will be offered to the next acceptable bid the day after the sale. If the next acceptable bid is interested payment must be made in full to the county treasurer before 4:00 P.M. the day after the sale. If there is not an interested prior bid the property will be struck off to the county in accordance to section D herein.
- ii. If the tax sale is conducted via online auction company, full payment must be made in compliance with the auction company's payment schedule. If the closing bid amount is not paid for in compliance with the auction company's payment schedule, the parcel will be offered to the next acceptable bid. If the next acceptable bid is interested, payment must be made in full in compliance with the auction company's payment schedule. If there is not an interested prior bid the property will be struck off to the county in accordance with section D herein.
- 11. All bids will be considered conditional, whether or not the bid is contested until reviewed and accepted by the county council acting at their next regularly scheduled meeting. The county council may reject any and all bids on the grounds that none are acceptable.
- 12. A fee in the amount of \$400.00 is assessed to each parcel to cover the cost incurred by Wasatch County for advertising and noticing. This fee is included for each parcel on the tax sale list.
- 13. If the tax sale is conducted online, premiums charged by the online auction company may be associated with the sale of properties. This amount will be added to the winning bid and will be included in the total purchase price paid by the bidder.
- 14. Any person wishing to contest any action taken in connection with the tax sale must present such protest to the Wasatch County Council, in writing within ten (10) days of the sale.
- 15. The period to redeem property tax prior to closing of the books and beginning of the tax sale will end on at 9:00 a.m. on the date of the sale.
- 16. The county holds the right to remove any parcel from the tax sale. The same applies to any person or persons that are disruptive upon the request of the county auditor.
- 17. Any property sold could be subject to roll back tax under the provisions of "the Farmland Assessment Act", Utah Code section 59-2-501 through 59-2-515.
- D. Property for Which There Is No Purchaser. Any property offered for sale for which there is no purchaser shall be struck off to the county by the county auditor. The county auditor shall then:
  - Publicly declare substantially as follows: All property here offered for sale which has
    not been struck off to a private purchaser is hereby struck off and sold to Wasatch
    County, and I hereby declare the fee simple title of the property to be vested in the
    county;
  - Make an endorsement opposite each of the entries in the delinquency tax sale record described in Utah Code section 59-2-1338 substantially as follows: The fee simple title to the property described in this entry in the year of \_\_\_\_\_, sold and conveyed to Wasatch County in payment of general taxes charged against the property; and
  - 3. Sign the auditor's name to the record.

## TAX SALE LIST

The following list of properties is a complete list of properties going to sale as of May 29, 2024.

1. PAID	INNOVATIVE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC
2. PAID	PINE SHADOWS SUBDIVISION 183 S DRY CANYON DR
Z. PAID	LINDON UT 84042-2226
3. PAID	PINE SHADOWS SUBDIVISION
	Total Due \$616.25
4. 00-0014-1288 0.11AC	[2019 Legal Description] OPEN SPACE B, PINE
BOLTON WENDY JO	SHADOWS SUBDIVISION. AREA: 0.06 ACRES
3037 MILBURN CT	
GRAND JUNCTION CO 81504-5784	17. OFF
Total Due \$945.18	
[2019 Legal Description] BEGINNING W.100FT &	18. PAID
N.315FT FROM S1/4 CORNER SECTION 14, T.4S, R.4E,	
SLM: W.100FT; N.48FT; E.100FT; S.48FT TO THE	19. PAID
BEGINNING. AREA: 0.11 ACRES	
	20. PAID
5. PAID	
	21. OFF
6. OFF	
	22. PAID
7. PAID	22 0410
8. PAID	23. PAID
o. PAID	24. PAID
9. PAID	24. FAID
	25. PAID
10. PAID	
	26. PAID
11. PAID	
	27. PAID
12. PAID	
	28. PAID
13. PAID	
	29. PAID
14. PAID	
	30. PAID
15. 00-0021-0395 0.05AC	
INNOVATIVE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC	31. PAID
PINE SHADOWS SUBDIVISION	32. PAID
183 S DRY CANYON DR	52. PAID
LINDON UT 84042-2226	33. PAID
PINE SHADOWS SUBDIVISION	
Total Due \$594.59	34. PAID
[2019 Legal Description] OPEN SPACE A, PINE	35 DAID
SHADOWS SUBDIVISION. AREA: 0.05 ACRES	35. PAID
46, 00,0024,0206,0,0646	36. 00-0020-7932 0.24AC
16. 00-0021-0396 0.06AC	

PALISADE PROPRANE INC
5455 W 11000 N STE 202
HIGHLAND UT 84003-8802
Total Due \$4,462.46
[2019 Legal Description] BEGINNING E.874.50FT
FROM THE N1/4 CORNER SECTION 21, T.4S, R.5E,
SLM: W.124.08FT; S.37 DEG 50'E.206.58FT;
N.164.34FT TO THE BEGINNING. AREA: 0.24 ACRES+-

- **37. PAID**
- **38. PAID**
- 39. PAID
- 40. PAID
- 41. PAID
- 42. PAID
- 43. PAID
- 44. PAID
- 45. PAID

46. 00-0007-3390 81.02AC
VICTORY RANCH LC
2252 LENWOOD CT SW
ROCHESTER MN 55902-1048
Total Due \$90,452.73
[2019 Legal Description] BEGINNING AT THE SW
CORNER OF SEC 30 T2S R6E SLM: N0-23-20W
1372.45; S89-58-4E 2058.73; S36-24-0E 801.82; S38-7-42E 187.28; S42-6-38E 732.75; S89-21-37W
3132.41 TO THE BEGINNING. AREA: 81.02 ACRES +/-

- 47. PAID
- 48. PAID
- 49. PAID

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I, Joey D. Granger — Wasatch County Clerk/Auditor, have hereunto set my hand and official seal on May 24, 2024.

Published in the Wasatch Wave – May 8, 15, 22, and 29, 2024.